



Michael M. Smith
Associate General Counsel

Direct: (202) 728-8177
Fax: (202) 728-8264

February 22, 2021

VIA EMAIL

Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 E Street, N.E.
Room 10915
Washington, D.C. 20549-1090
apfilings@sec.gov

**RE: In the Matter of the Application for Review of Jennifer A. Johnston
Administrative Proceeding No. 3-20120**

Dear Ms. Countryman:

Enclosed please find FINRA's Opposition to the Application for Review in the above-referenced matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Michael M. Smith

Michael M. Smith

Enclosures

cc: Harris Freedman, Esq.
Erica J. Harris, Esq.

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of the Application of

Jennifer A. Johnston

For Review of Action Taken by
FINRA

File No. 3-20120

FINRA'S OPPOSITION TO JOHNSTON'S APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Megan Rauch
Associate General Counsel

Michael M. Smith
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 728-8177
michael.smith@finra.org

February 22, 2021

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background	2
A. Johnston	2
B. Expungement of Customer Dispute Information from CRD®.....	2
C. Johnston’s First Claim for Expungement Is Denied by the Arbitrator	3
D. FINRA Declines to Accept Johnston’s Second Claim for Expungement.....	4
III. Argument	5
A. The Commission Should Dismiss Johnston’s Application Because It Lacks Jurisdiction to Review or Set Aside the Arbitrator’s Award	5
1. The Commission Lacks Jurisdiction Over Johnston’s Application Under Exchange Act Section 19(d)	5
2. The FAA Provides Only Limited Judicial Review of Arbitration Awards	7
B. The Commission Should Dismiss Johnston’s Application Because FINRA Properly Denied its Arbitration Forum	9
1. FINRA’s Denial of the Arbitration Forum Was in Accordance with Its Rules	9
2. FINRA Applied Its Rules Consistent with the Exchange Act	15
IV. Conclusion	16

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Federal Decisions</u>	
<i>Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc. v. Local 516 Int’l Union</i> , 500 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Byrd v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00638, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43658 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2013).....	12
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv W. Assocs.</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Corey v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 691 F.2d 1205 (6th Cir. 1982)	8, 12
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	14
<i>Hoteles Condado Beach, La Concha & Convention Ctr. v. Union de Tronquistas Local 901</i> , 763 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>In re Press Printers & Publishers, Inc.</i> , 12 F.2d 660 (3d Cir. 1926).....	12
<i>Parisi v. Netlearning, Inc.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	8
<i>Prudential Sec. v. Hornsby</i> , 865 F. Supp. 447 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	8
<i>Puckett v. FINRA</i> , No. CV-2012-1193, 2012 Okla. Dist. LEXIS 300 (D. Okla. Sept. 21, 2012)	5
 <u>Federal Register</u>	
<i>Order Approving Proposed Rule Change and Amendments 1, 2, 3, and 4 to Amend NASD Arbitration Rules for Customer Disputes and Notice of Filing and Order Granting Accelerated Approval of Amendments 5, 6, and 7 Thereto</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 4574 (Jan. 31, 2007)	10, 11
 <u>SEC Decisions and Releases</u>	
<i>Dustin Tylor Aiguier</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 88953, 2020 SEC LEXIS 1430 (May 26, 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Consolidated Arbitration Applications</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 89495, 2020 SEC LEXIS 3312 (Aug. 6, 2020)	1, 6
<i>Eric M. Diehm</i> , 51 S.E.C. 938 (1994).....	10

<i>John Boone Kincaid III</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 87384, 2019 SEC LEXIS 4189 (Oct. 22, 2019)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule Change and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4 Thereto to Amend NASD Arbitration Rules for Customer Disputes</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-51856, 2005 SEC LEXIS 1432 (June 15, 2005).....	11
<i>Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change Amending the Codes of Arbitration Procedure to Establish Procedures for Arbitrators to Follow When Considering Requests for Expungement Relief</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58886, 2008 SEC LEXIS 3162 (Oct. 30, 2008)	14
<i>Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change to Adopt FINRA Rule 2081, Prohibited Conditions Relating to Expungement of Customer Dispute Information</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 72649, 2014 SEC LEXIS 2617 (July 22, 2014).....	2, 15
<i>Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change to Amend FINRA Rule 8312 (FINRA BrokerCheck Disclosure)</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-62476, 2010 SEC LEXIS 2246 (July 8, 2010).....	13
<i>John G. Pearce</i> , 52 S.E.C. 796 (1996).....	8

Federal Statutes and Codes

9 U.S.C. § 12.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(i).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78s(d)(2).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 78s(f).....	9

FINRA Notices and Rules

FINRA Regulatory Notice 08-79, 2008 FINRA LEXIS 108 (Dec. 2008)	14
FINRA Rule 2080(b)(1).....	3, 5
FINRA Rule 12805	3
FINRA Rule 12904(b)	7, 10
FINRA Rule 13805	3
FINRA Rule 13904(b)	7, 10
FINRA Rule 13203(a).....	10

NASD Notice to Members 04-16, 2004 NASD LEXIS 18 (Mar. 2004).....3

Miscellaneous

Restatement (Second) of Judgements § 28(2)(b) (1977)13
